

Sponsor: Secretary of Programming Murphy, Student Body Vice President Von Qualen Resolution Authorizing SGA Participation in Service Projects WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State University; WHEREAS, the Executive By-laws of the Student Government Association dictate that the Secretary of Programming coordinate at least one service project for the Association to complete a semester; WHEREAS, the Association has partnered with the University Program Board to participate in the Holiday Helper program for the past two years and wants to continue building a positive relationship with this organization; WHEREAS, the Holiday Helper Party portion of the program, offered through the Leadership & Service Unit in the Dean of Students Office takes place on December 10, 2011; WHEREAS, the Trick or Treat for Change program, offered through the Leadership & Service Unit in the Dean of Students Office takes place October 31, 2011; WHEREAS, all proceeds of the Trick or Treat Program go to benefit the Habitat for Humanity, Illinois State University/Illinois Wesleyan chapter to help local families build their own homes; THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that participation in either the Trick or Treat for Change program or Holiday Helper program is mandatory for all members of the Association; BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Secretary of Programming Murphy will work with the Leadership and Service office and University Program Board to coordinate SGA participation in these events, as well as Association members to coordinate the purchase of a present for the Holiday Helper sponsored child. Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 5th day of October, 2011. We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association: Zach Owens, Student Body President Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association: Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly Vote: 17Y 0A 0N

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP